

## EXECUTIVE ORDER #164

## Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff at the State Capitol Building In Honor of State Trooper Trevor Casper of the Wisconsin State Patrol

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2015, Wisconsin lost an exemplary law enforcement officer in the line of duty, when State Trooper Trevor Casper was killed by gunfire while attempting to stop a dangerous suspect; and

WHEREAS, the bravery shown by State Trooper Trevor Casper in his final moments reflects the best qualities of all law enforcement officers throughout Wisconsin who daily put themselves at risk to ensure the safety of our communities; and

WHEREAS, the service of State Trooper Trevor Casper to the people of the State of Wisconsin and his selfless sacrifice in the line of duty will not be forgotten; and

WHEREAS, on Tuesday, June 9, 2015, the Wisconsin State Senate and the Wisconsin State Assembly are meeting to pass a joint resolution honoring the life and service of State Trooper Trevor Casper;

NOW THEREFORE, I, SCOTT WALKER, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by federal and state law, do hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at the State Capitol Building in the City of Madison beginning at sunrise tomorrow, Tuesday, June 9, 2015, and ending at sunset on that date.



By the Governor:

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE Secretary of State IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this eighth day of June, in the year two thousand fifteen.

WALKER 'SCO' overnor